# IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a term and supply contract for the furnishing of liquid asphalt and asphaltic concrete for use by the Public Works Department to Vance Brothers, Inc., of Kansas City, MO, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 15-10.

**RESOLUTION #17275, May 10, 2010** 

INTRODUCED BY Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has solicited bids on Invitation to Bid No. 15-10 for the furnishing of liquid asphalt and asphaltic concrete for use by the Public Works Department; and,

WHEREAS, Invitation to Bid No. 15-10 was issued with three pricing options, three (3) months, six (6) months, or Missouri Asphalt Price Index; and,

WHEREAS, a total of sixty (60) notifications were distributed and only one (1) bid was received from Vance Brothers, Inc. of Kansas City (Jackson) Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, Vance Brothers Inc., selected the six (6) month pricing option; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends that the contract be awarded to Vance Brothers, Inc., for the reason that it has submitted the lowest and best overall bid; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing and that the Director be, and is hereby, authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary to the accomplishment of the award; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract, to the extent that sufficient appropriations to the using spending agency are contained in the then current Jackson County budget.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be majority of the Legislature.	effective immediately upon its passage by a
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Mull Julia  Deputy/Assistant County Counselor	Acting County Covinselor
Certificate of Passage	•
I hereby certify that the attached reswas duly passed on	solution, Resolution #17275 of May 10, 2010, , 2010 by the Jackson County llows:
Yeas 8	Nays
Abstaining	Absent
5.20.10 Date	Mary Jo Spino Clerk of Legislature
This award is made on a need basis and of specific amount. The availability of funds appropriation.	loes not obligate Jackson County to pay any for specific purchases is subject to annual
May 39 20(0)	Director of Finance and Purchasing

## REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/@MNo.: 17275

Sponsor(s): Date:

Bob Spence May 10, 2010

	AMORPO AM									
SUBJECT	Action Requested									
	□ Resolution									
	☐ Ordinance									
	Project/Title: Awarding a Six-Month Term & Supply C CONCRETE for the Road & Bridge Division of the Pub County) of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of Kansas City under the terms and conditions of the Pub County of	<u>lic Works Department to V</u>	ance Brothers Inc. (Jackson							
BUDGET INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$ N/A								
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:	\$ N/A								
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:	\$ N/A								
Department and Finance	Amount budgeted for this item * (including	\$ N/A								
rmance	transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO	FROM ACCT								
		то асст								
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgete	ed in the account is: \$	I							
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:									
	☐ No budget impact (no fiscal note required)									
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:									
	Department: Road & Bridge Estin	nated Use: \$1,037,000.00								
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): \$1,027,000.00									
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): \$882,7	738.00								
PRIOR LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date): N/A Prior resolutions and (date): 17172, 2/16/10									
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Teddy Ballard,	Senior Buyer, 881-3465								
REQUEST SUMMARY	The Road & Bridge Division of the Public Works Dept. Asphalt & Asphaltic Concrete. Purchasing issued Invite options: 3-Months, 6-Months, or Missouri Asphalt Pric	ntion to Bid No. 15-10 with	upply Contract for Liquid the following pricing							
	A total of 60 notifications were distributed. The following	ing one (1) bid was receive	d:							
		TOTAL PRICE PER	TOTAL PRICE PER							
	BIDDER	TON DELIVERED	TON PICKED UP							
	Vance Brothers Inc. (Jackson County) Kansas City	\$6,865.00	\$6,716.00							
	NOTE: Vance Brothers selected the 6-Month Pricing C	option.								

	C.Firence C	and Durchasing
	Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, 1984, the Director of Finance as recommends the award of a Term and Supply Contract for LIQUID ASPHALT & ASPI for the Road & Bridge Division of the Public Works Department to Vance Brothers Inc Kansas City under the Terms and Conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 15-10  This award is made on an "as needed" basis and does not obligate Jackson County to path the availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriations.	, (Jackson County),
CLEARANCE	<ul> <li>         ☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing &amp; Department)         ☐ Business License Verified (Purchasing &amp; Department)         ☐ Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Office Abstract of Bids, Recommendation from Ms. Kaye Merkle of the Road &amp; Bridge Division of Translation from Ms.</li> </ul>	ffice) sion of the Public Works
ATTACHMENTS	Abstract of Bids, Recommendation from Ms. Kaye Werkle of the Read of Abstract of Bids, Recommendation from Ms. Kaye Werkle of the Read of	
111111111111111111111111111111111111111	Dept., Bid Quotation Forms received from Vance Brothers.	Date: May 3, 2010
REVIEW	Department Director:	
	Department	Date: / /
	Finance (Budget Approval):	5/4//0
	If applicable Division Manager:	Date: 5/4/10
	County Counselor's Office:	Date:

BID NO: 15-10							
OPENING DATE: 4/13/10			Vance				
Asphaltic Concrete						ANOINT	TNICM
NO DESCRIPTION	TINU	QTY	AMOUNT	AMOUNT	AWICONI	AWIOOM	
Jackson County, Missouri; Liquid Asphalt		_				A THE STATE OF THE	
1 SS-1H - delivered	ton		462.00		the comments of the same of th	The second secon	
2 CRS-1H - delivered	ton		482.00			- Company of the Comp	
3 EA-90 - delivered	ton		482-00				
4 FA-300 - delivered	ξ	->	522.00	And the second s			
5 MC-30 - delivered	ton	-3	758.00				
6 MC-250 - delivered	ton	_	734.00	and the same of th			
7 MC-800 - delivered	ξ		723.00				
8 RC-800 - delivered	ţ		912-00				
9 CRS-2P - delivered	ton		590.00				
	ton		482-00				
11 CRS-2P - delivered	ton	_	482-00				
Jackson County, Missouri; Asphaltic Concrete			•				
Asphaltic concrete base & surface course,	ton		58.25				
	ton		56-25				
14 APWA, Type II, surface - delivered	ton		58.25			- April - Apri	
15 APWA, Type II, fine - delivered	ton	<u> </u>	63.25	- And Andrews			

											NO			7
5 APWA Type 1-01RC - delivered	4 APWA Type 1-01 - delivered	3 APWA Type 3-01RC - delivered	2 APWA Type 3-01 - delivered	1 APWA Type 4 - delivered	City of Independence, Missouri	4 Asphaltic Concrete Base Type WO/1/2"	3 Asphaltic Concrete Base Type 3101	2 Asphaltic Concrete Base Type 2-01	1 Asphaltic Concrete Surface Type 3-01	City of Lees Summit, Missouri	DESCRIPTION	COMMODITY: Liquid Asphalt &	OPENING DATE: 4/13/10	BID NO: 15-10
ton	ton	ton	ton	ton		ton .	ton	ton	ton		TINU			
		_		_				_	_		QTY			
			- Annual Manager		Nobid					Nobid	AMOUNT	Brothers	Vance	
											AMOUNT			
											AMOUNT		The state of the s	
											AMOUNT			
	Advision										AMOUNT			

ABSTRACT OF BIDS

																			S			
14 Ply 9 Gel	City of Kansas City, Missouri; Misc.	13 SSI-h - delivered	12 MC-250 - delivered	11 MC-230 - delivered	City of Kansas City, Missouri; Cut Back	10 SSI-h - delivered	9 CRS-2 - delivered	8 CMS-1 - delivered	City of Kansas City, Missouri; Emulson	7 Poly Perm, 5 Gallon Bucket - delivered	6 Asphalt Millings - delivered	5 Poly Perm - delivered	4 3/8 inch Cold Patch Matieral - delivered	City of Kansas City, Missouri; Cold Mix Asphalt Patching Materials	3 Fine Mix - delivered	2 3/4 Inch Base Mix - delivered	1 1/2 inch Surface Mix - delivered	City of Kansas City, Missouri; Hot Mix Asphalt Patching Materials	DESCRIPTION	Asphaltic Concrete	COMMODITY: Liquid Asphalt &	BID NO: 15-10
case	-	pail	pail	pail		pail	pail	pail		paii	ton	ton	ton		ton	ton	ton		TINU			
						_						_		-			_		ΩΤΥ			
	The state of the s								-									Nobid	AMOUNT		Brothers	Vance
												And the second s					The state of the s		AMOUNT			
								- Advantage of the second	A STATE OF THE STA	The state of the s		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR							AMOUNT			
							The state of the s												AMOUNT			
																	•		AMOUNT			

DNO: 45-40	
	ABSTRACT OF BIDS

				T	T					<u> </u>			_	,							N O				
PURCHASING	Mesta (Salan)	CENTROL HALL ELONOTHING	CIEBK OF THE LEGISLATURE		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	- ON: /#27/ /3.200 BY	OPENED AND RECORDED	BIDS WERÉ PUBLICLY	CERTIFICATION OF BID OPENING				4 BM-1, no recycle content	S DW-Z	DN 3	2 BM-2B, 15% mix recycle	1 BM-28		Mix	Johnson County, Kansas; Asphalt, Hot	DESCRIPTION	Asphaltic Concrete	COMMODITY: Liquid Asphalt &	OPENING DATE: 4/13/10	BID NO: 15-10
									. E. S				ton		ţ	ton	2	<del>;</del>			UNIT				
													٨		<u> </u>	->	-				ΩΤΥ				
		***			The state of the s														NODLI	J.	AMOUNT		Brothers	Vance	
		The second secon																			AMOUNI		MATERIAL STATE OF STA		
																					AMOONI	ALIQUET .			
							1														AMOONI				
							A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		1.0												74001	AMOUNT			And the second s

### JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

### QUOTATION FORM

NICO	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	PRICE PER TON DELIVERED	PRICE PER TON PICKED UP
NO	LIQUID ASPHALT			 
		24 tons	\$ 462	\$ 450
1	SS-1H	20 tons	\$ 482	\$ 470
2	CRS-1H	20 tons	\$ 482	\$ 470
3	EA-90	20 tons	\$ 522	\$ 510
4	EA-300	240 tons	\$ 758	\$ 746
5	MC-30	20 tons	\$ 734	\$ 722
6	MC-250	20 tons	\$ 723	\$ 711
7	MC-800	20 tons	\$ 912	\$ 900
8	RC-800	160 tons	\$ 590	\$ 578
9	CRS-2P Bituminous Polymer Modified	20 tons	\$ 482	\$ 470
10 11	CRS-1 CRS-2	20 tons	\$ 482	\$ 470

NO	DESCRIPTION	PRICE PER TON DELIVERED	PRICE PER TON PICKED UP
	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (HOT MIX)		
10	Asphaltic concrete base & surface course, Type II	\$ 58.25	\$ 54.00
12		\$ 56.25	\$ 52.00
13	APWA, Type II, base	\$ 58.25	\$ 54.00
14	APWA Type II, surface	\$ 63.25	\$ 59.00
15	APWA Type II, fine	Ι Ψ ΟΟ.ΖΟ	T V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V

Additional Pricing:	
Indicate Free Waiting Time on all Deliveries:	1.5 Hours for Liquid and 20 Minutes for Asphalt
Indicate Rate per Hour after Free Waiting Time	\$ 70 / hour
Indicate Pump Charge per Piece: \$ 65	

Jackson County Missouri Invitation to Bid No. 15-10 Page 28 of 30

#### COOPERATIVE PURCHASING

If awarded this Contract, would the Contractor sell under the prices and terms of this Contract to any Municipal, County, Public Utility, Hospital, or Educational Institution having membership in the Mid-America Council of Public Purchasing and located within the greater Kansas City Metropolitan Trade Area other than the Participating Entities listed in this Invitation to Bid? (All deliveries are to be F.O.B. Destination or Picked Up where indicated and there shall be no obligation on the part of any member of such Council to utilize this Contract). (Check one) Yes \_\_\_\_ No X \_\_\_ Minimum order, if applicable \$\_\_\_\_\_ Pricing Option - Select ONE: Option 1, Asphalt Price Index for Missouri Participating Entities and Kansas Participating Entities effective thru December 31, 2010 Option 2, Firm Pricing effective thru December 31, 2010 Option 3, Six (6) Month Contract with Price Increase allowable after the first 3 months X NOTE: Selecting more than one Pricing Option will result in the REJECTION of your bid. Locations and Operating Days and Hours: Kansas City, MO 7AM-5PM Monday-Friday 7AM-12PM Saturdays seasonally or by appointment Delivery Time After Receipt of Order: 24 Hrs ARO Signature Robert Vance - Vice President Name and Title (Typed) Vance Brothers, Inc. Company Name (Typed) 5201 Brighton Company Address (Typed) Kansas City, MO 64130 Company City, State, and Zip (Typed) 816-923-4325 Cell No. (Typed) Phone No. (Typed) rvance@vancebrothers.com 816-923-6472 Email (Typed) Fax No. (Typed)

#### **Teddy Ballard**

From: Kaye Merkle

Sent: Monday, April 19, 2010 2:56 PM

To: Teddy Ballard

Subject: Bid No. 15-10 LIQUID ASPHALT & ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

Ms. Teddy,

After evaluation of the referenced bid 15-10, we recommend Vance Brothers be awarded this contract. The vendor accepted Option 3, Six (6) months contract with price increase allowable after the first three (3) months. This is acceptable to Public Works. \$1,025,000 may be spent in the next 12 months. Budget figures are \$153,000 in 004-1506-57380 Asphalt and \$947,000 in 004-1506-57430 Road Oil. These figures are based on the 2010 Road Program. If you have questions, please contact me. thanks

Kaye Merkle PW Road Maintenance